1 BH 5910 / 19.11.08  e
Safety technique
Multifunction safety module BH 5910
safemaster C
• According to EU directive for machines 98/37/EG
• According to IEC/EN 60 204, IEC/EN 61 496-1
• Safety category 4 according to EN 954-1
• Functions selectable via rotational switches to connect max.:

2-Hand-Safety + E-stop ..................................................................... 16
Circuit diagrams, Technical data ...................................................... 18
Standard type, Example of order,
Flash codes for fault indication ......................................................... 19
Galvanic separation
S41 S42 S44 S43
Monitoring logic 1 Monitoring logic 2
Galvanic
separation
Galvanic
separation
48 58
K1 K1 K2K2run1 run2
K1
K2
PTC
M8423_a
A2A1+ 13 23 33
14 24 34
S31 S32 S34 S33S21 S22 S24 S23S11 S12 S14 S13
ET Canada / USA
*
* see variants
2 BH 5910 / 19.11.08  e
Unit settings
The selection of the function of BH 5910 is done
via 4 rotational switches behind the front cover of
the unit (see drawing on the left). The 2 switches
on the left set processor 1 (ch 1) and the 2
switches on the right set processor 2 (ch 2). Both
processors must have the same setting. On both
upper switches (1) the function is selected, on
both lower switches (10) the number of sensor
circuits, control and operation mode and the feed
back circiuit option is selected.
 Switch Function Switch No / Sensors Control mode Operation mode Feedback circuit
    1 10 for external contacts
0 E-stop 0 4 2-channel auto start no
1 3 2-channel manual start no
2 8 single channel auto start no
3 6
E-stop button
singel channel manual start no
4 3 2-channel auto start yes
5 3 2-channel manual start yes
6 6 single channel auto start yes
7 6 single channel manual start yes
 1 Light curtains 0 4 2-channel auto start no
(LC) 1 3
Light curtains
2-channel manual start no
2 3 2-channel auto start yes
3 3 2-channel manual start yes
 2 Light curtains 0 2 2-channel auto start no
+ E-stop, 1 2
Light curtains
2-channel manual start no
(1 E-stop button, 2 2 2-channel auto start yes
2-channel, manual start) 3 2 2-channel manual start yes
3 Gate monitor 0 4 2 NO contacts without simulation button no
1 3 2 NO contacts with simulation button no
2 2 2 C/O contacts without simulation button no
3 1 2 C/O contacts with simulation button no
4 2
Gate switches
3 NO contacts with simulation button no
5 1 2 C/O, 1 NO contacts with simulation button no
6 3 2 NO contacts with simulation button yes
7 1 2 C/O contacts with simulation button yes
8 2 3 NO contact with simulation button yes
9 1 2 C/O, 1NO contacts with simulation button yes
 4 Gate monitor 0 2 2 NO contacts with simulation button no
+ E-stop, 1 1 2 C/O contacts with simulation button no

• Nominal voltage UN: DC 24 V
• Width: 45 mm
Ordering example
BH 5910 ._ _ /00MF2 DC 24 V
Nominal voltage
Contacts
.03: 3 NO contacts
.22: 2 NO contacts, 1 NC contact
Type
Fault indication by flashing code
The failure codes are displayed by a flashing sequence of the upper
yellow LEDs run 1, run 2. Flashing frequence: env. 0,5 s on, 0,05 s off,
end od the sequence: env. 2 s off. It is possible that the two processors
show different failure codes.
If a failure is displayed, the relays K1 and K2 are switched off.
These failures are serious and do not allow further operation of the
module. They are indicated only by the LEDs run 1 and / or run 2 of the
module. The semiconductor outputs 48 and 58 are both switched off.
The module can only be reset by switching the power supply off and
on again.
No.*) Description Measures and hints
0 Internal failure (LEDs If both LEDs are off the relay is
constantly off). defective and has to be sent
back for examination.
5 Wrong setting 1) The settings of 2 channels
are different, adjust both
channels to the same code.
2) The selected setting is not
valid.
6 Undervoltage detection 1) The left LED flashes, the
supply voltage is dropped
under approx. 0.85 of the
nominal voltage.
Overvoltage detection 2) The right LED flashes, the
suppy voltage rose too high
over approx. 1.15 of the
nominal voltage.
7 Input failure 1) A short circuit occurred
on the inputs.
2) The 2 signals of a 2-channel
sensor (E-stop button, light
curtain) are not identical.
(Short circuit, broken wire,
other defects).
8 Failure on output relays 1) Check circuit and switching
K1, K2 current. Module has to be
sent back for repair.
9 Internal failure Please try to evaluate the
circumstances that led to this
10 fault and check with the supplier
or manufacturer.
11
12 Internal failure The relay has to be sent back
for repair.
13
*) No.: Number of flash pulses in a series
Variants
BH 5910/61: with UL-approval
20 BH 5910 / 19.11.08  e
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail: dold-relays@dold.com • internet: http://www.dold.com
• PO Box 1251 • Telephone (+49) 77 23 / 654-0 • Telefax (+49) 77 23 / 654-356